

No. 21-678

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BIG SANDY RANCHERIA ENTERPRISES,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe incorporated
under the Indian Reorganization Act,

Petitioner,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the State of California; and NICOLAS MADUROS, in his
official capacity as Director of the California Department
of Tax and Fee Administration,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Flandreau Santee Sioux
Tribe, Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission
Indians, the Fort Independence Tribe of Paiute
Indians, the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe, Alturas
Indian Rancheria in Support of Petitioner**

SETH C. PEARMAN
Attorney General
603 W. Broad Ave.
Flandreau, SD 57028
(605) 573-4206
*Counsel for the
Flandreau Santee
Sioux Tribe*

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE
Counsel of Record
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON & WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)
(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Prior to European Colonization, Intertribal Trade was Central to Indigenous Economies and Culture 6

II. The Federal Government Early Established Exclusive Federal Control over Trade with Native Peoples..... 8

III. Even at the Height of Heavy-Handed Federal Interference in Native Life, the Federal Government Permitted Intertribal Trade..... 14

IV. In the Twentieth and Twenty-First Centuries, the Federal Government Came to Embrace and Promote Tribal Corporations and Intertribal Trade..... 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Big Sandy Rancheria Enterprises v. Bonta</i> , 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 25
<i>Cotton Petroleum v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	3
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	15
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	2
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F.Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	26
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	3
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F.Supp. 1229 (1997)	17, 25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I § 8	4, 5, 11
------------------------------	----------

STATUTES

25 C.F.R. Part 140	12
25 U.S.C. §§ 261-64.....	12
Act Of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	11
Act Of Apr. 18, 1796, ch. 13, 1 Stat. 452.....	11
Act Of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	12
Indian Community Economic Enhancement Act of 2020, 25 U.S.C. § 4301	24
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984...	21
Indian Civil Rights Act (“ICRA”) of 1968, 25 U.S.C. § 1301	25
Treaty with the Nisqualli et al., Mar. 3, 1855, 10 Stat. 1132.....	16
Treaty with the Comanches et al., May 15, 1846, 9 Stat. 844	17
Treaty with the Navaho, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974.....	17
Treaty of Hopewell, U.S.-Chickasaws, Jan. 10, 1786, 7 Stat. 24	10
Treaty of Hopewell, U.S.-Choctaws, Jan. 3, 1786, 7 Stat. 21	10

Treaty of Hopewell, U.S.-Cherokees, Nov. 28, 1785, 7 Stat. 18.....	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Articles of Confederation of 1781.....	3, 9
1 Office of the Solicitor, Department of the Interior, <i>Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs, 1917-1974</i> (1979).....	22, 23
31 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (1934).....	9, 10
Abraham Yates, Jr. (Sydney), To the Citizens of the State of New York (June 13-14, 1788), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 20 The Documentary History of the Ratification</i> <i>of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004).....	12
<i>A Bill To Grant To Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage The Freedom To Organize For Purposes Of Local Self-government And Economic Enterprise: Hearing on H.R. 7902 Before the House Committee on Indian Affairs, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess., Part 2</i> (1934).....	22
Brian DeLay, <i>War of a Thousand Deserts: Indian Raids and the U.S.-Mexican War</i> (2008).....	16
Cori Knudten & Maren Bzdek, <i>Crossroads of Change: The People and the Land of Pecos</i> (2020)	7

Daniel K. Richter, <i>Native Americans, the Plan of 1764, and a British Empire That Never Was, in Cultures and Identities in Colonial British America</i> (Robert Olwell & Alan Tully eds., 2006)	9
David Andrew Nichols, <i>Engines of Diplomacy: Indian Trading Factories and the Negotiation of American Empire</i> (2016).....	11
Deborah A. Rosen, <i>American Indians and State Law: Sovereignty, Race, and Citizenship, 1790-1880</i> (2007).....	13
Elizabeth A. Fenn, <i>Encounters at the Heart of the World: A History of the Mandan People</i> (2014)	7
Elmer R. Rusco, <i>A Fateful Time: The Background and Legislative History of the Indian Reorganization Act</i> (2000).....	21, 22
Emanuel J. Drechsel, <i>An Integrated Vocabulary of Mobilian Jargon, a Native American Pidgin of the Mississippi Valley</i> , 38 <i>Anthropological Linguistics</i> (1996).....	7
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....	21
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts, 1780-1834</i> (1962).....	14
Frederick E. Hoxie, <i>A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians, 1880-1920</i> (1984).....	18

Frederick Jackson Turner, <i>Character and Influence of the Indian Trade in Wisconsin: A Study of the Trading Post as an Institution</i> (1891).....	6
Graham D. Taylor, <i>The New Deal and American Indian Tribalism: The Administration of the Indian Reorganization Act, 1934-45</i> (1980)	23
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Empire States: The Coming of Dual Federalism</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1792 (2019).....	13
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014).....	10
Henry Zenk & Tony A. Johnson, <i>A Northwest Language of Contact, Diplomacy, and Identity: Chinuk Wawa / Chinook Jargon</i> , 111 Or. Hist. Q. (2010)	7
James Brooks, <i>Captives & Cousins: Slavery, Kinship, and Community in the Southwest Borderlands</i> (2002)	16
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison, Congressional Series</i> (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975)	10
James P. Ronda, <i>On the Columbia: The Ruling Presence of this Place</i> , in Center for Columbia River History, <i>Great River of The West: Essays On The Columbia River</i> (William L. Lang & Robert Carriker eds., 2013)	7
James P. Ronda, <i>Lewis and Clark Among the Indians</i> (1984)	15

Jennifer McLerran, <i>A New Deal For Native Art: Indian Arts and Federal Policy 1933-1943</i> (2009)	23
John Phillip Reid, <i>A Better Kind of Hatchet: Law, Trade, and Diplomacy in the Cherokee Nation During the Early Years of European Contact</i> (1976).....	8
Joseph M. Hall, <i>Zamumo's Gifts: Indian-European Exchange in the Colonial Southeast</i> (2009).....	8
Justin Gage, <i>We Do Not Want the Gates Closed between Us: Native Networks and the Spread of the Ghost Dance</i> (2020)	18, 20
Kathleen DuVal, <i>The Native Ground: Indians and Colonists in the Heart of the Continent</i> (2006).....	15
Letter from George Washington to the United States Senate (Aug. 4, 1790), in 6 <i>The Papers Of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996).....	13
Letter from George Washington to Thomas Mifflin, Governor of Pennsylvania (Sept. 4, 1790), in 6 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996).....	12
Letter from Governor of the Southwest Territory to the Secretary of War (Aug. 13, 1793), in 4 <i>The Territorial Papers of the United States</i> (Clarence Edward Carter ed., 1936)	14

Neal Salisbury, <i>The Indians' Old World: Native Americans and the Coming of Europeans</i> , 53 William & Mary Q. (1996)	8
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Permanent Legislation to Correct Duro v. Reina</i> , 17 Am.L.Rev. 109 (1992)	25, 26
Ned Blackhawk, <i>Violence Over the Land: Indians and Empires in the Early American West</i> (2006)	16
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1839).....	18
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1870</i> (1870)	18
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1873</i> (1874)	19
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of the Office of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1875</i> (1875).....	20
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1877</i> (1877)	19

Office of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Annual Reports of the Department of the Interior for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1898</i> (1898).....	19
Office of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of Interior for the Year 1951</i> (1951)	24
Pekka Hämmäläinen, <i>The Comanche Empire</i> (2008).....	16
Plan for Imperial Control of Indian Affairs, July 10, 1764, <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Collections of the Illinois State Historical Library (Clarence Walworth Alvord ed., 1903).....	9
Stuart J. Fiedel, <i>Prehistory of the Americas</i> (2nd ed. 1992).....	6
Susan L. Meyn, <i>More Than Curiosities: A Grassroots History of the Indian Arts and Crafts Board and its Precursors, 1920-1942</i> (2001).....	23
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison)	10, 11
<i>The Journals of the Lewis and Clark Expedition: March 23-June 9, 1806</i> (1983).....	15
Tim Alan Garrison, <i>The Legal Ideology of Removal: The Southern Judiciary and the Sovereignty of Native American Nations</i> (2002)	13

Thomas Jefferson, *Instructions for Meriwether Lewis* (June 20, 1803), in *40 Papers of Thomas Jefferson: Main Series* (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2013) 14

William A. Turnbaugh, *Wide-Area Connections in Native North America*, 1 *Am. Indian Culture and Rsch. J.* (1976)..... 6
